Public Document Pack

Date of  Tuesday, 23rd April, 2024
meeting

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Queen Elizabeth Il & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL
Contact Geoff Durham 742222

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

APOLOGIES
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Tz

NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

Castle House

Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).
4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SEABRIDGE

COMMUNITY EDUCATION CENTRE, ROE LANE, NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME. VISTRY HOMES. 23/00659/REM

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 7 VICTORIA
STREET, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. MR ANTHONY
PODMORE. 23/00784/FUL

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ALDI,
LIVERPOOL ROAD, KIDSGROVE. ALDI STORES LTD.
24/00071/FUL

This item includes a supplementary report.

7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PEACOCK HAY
RESERVE AREA, PEACOCK HAY ROAD, TALKE. HARWORTH
ESTATES INVESTMENTS LTD C/O WSP. 24/00092/FUL

This item includes a supplementary report.

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Text 07800 140048

(Pages 5 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 22)

(Pages 23 - 34)

(Pages 35 - 44)

(Pages 45 - 54)

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SHOPPING (Pages 55 - 64)
MALL, YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE. CAPITAL & CENTRIC (ON

BEHALF OF NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL).

24/00146/DEEM3

This item includes a supplementary report.

9 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL FIVE YEAR (Pages 65 - 96)
SUPPLY UPDATE 2023 - 2028

10 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC (Pages 97 - 100)
BUILDINGS GRANT) -ASHLEY CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH.
23/24003/HBG
This item includes a supplementary report.

11 PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES 2024-25 (Pages 101 - 102)

12 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3 (Pages 103 - 104)

13 URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act, 1972

14 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972.

Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Crisp (Vice-Chair), Beeston, Brockie, Burnett-

Faulkner, Bryan, Fear, Gorton, Holland, Hutchison, D Jones and J Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will

be 3 members....Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of
the total membership.

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 — Rule 2 of Constitution)

The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees. The
named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-

Substitute Members: Sweeney S Jones
Panter Fox-Hewitt
S Tagg (Leader) Dymond
Heesom Edginton-Plunkett
Johnson Grocott
J Tagg

If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your
place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on
your behalf



Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3
Planning Committee - 26/03/24
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26th March, 2024
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

View the agenda here

Watch the meeting here

Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair)

Councillors: Crisp Bryan Hutchison
Beeston Fear D Jones
Brockie Gorton J Williams
Burnett-Faulkner Holland

Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer
Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning
Rachel Killeen Development Management

Manager

Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest stated.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February, 2024 be
agreed as a correct record.

APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SEABRIDGE COMMUNITY
EDUCATION CENTRE, ROE LANE, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. VISTRY
HOMES. 23/00659/REM

Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Holland and seconded by
Councillor Jones.

Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow discussions to take place
with the applicant regarding various elements of the proposal.

Watch the debate here

APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 7 VICTORIA STREET,
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. MR ANTHONY PODMORE. 23/00784/FUL

Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Jones and seconded by
Councillor Fear.

Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow discussions to take place
with the applicant regarding various elements of the proposal.

1 Page 5


https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3896&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/79e56oyGVHk
https://youtu.be/79e56oyGVHk?t=90

Planning Committee - 26/03/24

Watch the debate here

APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - OPEN MARKET, HIGH STREET,
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH
COUNCIL. 23/00983/DEEM3

Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

0] Time limit condition

(i) Approved plans

(iii) Materials

(iv) Prior Approval of Seating

(V) Demountable Bollard Specification

(vi) Planter Specification

(vii)  Landscaping Scheme

(vii)  Nipper Parking delineation and surfacing arrangements and for
one of the spaces to be a disabled bay.

Watch the debate here

LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2
Resolved: (@ The information be received.

(i) That a report be brought back to committee in two months time

Watch the debate here

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no Urgent Business.
DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

There were no confidential items.

Councillor Paul Northcott
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.56 pm

Page 6


https://youtu.be/79e56oyGVHk?t=3881
https://youtu.be/79e56oyGVHk?t=6119
https://youtu.be/79e56oyGVHk?t=6934

Agenda Item 4

SEABRIDGE COMMUNITY EDUCATION CENTRE, ROE LANE, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME
VISTRY HOMES 23/00659/REM

The application is for the approval of reserved matters relating to internal access arrangements,
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in respect of a residential development of 53 dwellings.

This application for the approval of reserved matters follows the granting at appeal of an outline
planning permission in November 2020 for up to 55 dwellings on this site (Ref. 19/00515/0UT).
Details of the main access from Ash Way was approved as part of the outline consent.

The application site falls within the urban area of the Borough and represents a previously developed
brownfield site, as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. At the time of
determining the outline application, the vacant buildings associated with the education centre still
stood on site, however the buildings have now been demolished and the site cleared.

The application was deferred at the last meeting of the planning committee on the 26t March to allow
discussions to take place with the applicant to address concerns raised by members.

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on 6" December 2023 but
an extension of time has been agreed to 5" April 2024.

RECOMMENDATION

Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters:-

Link to outline planning permission and conditions
Approved plans and supporting documents

Facing materials

Prior approval solar panel specification

Boundary treatments

Hard surfacing materials

Soft landscaping

Tree protection

Refuse strategy

10. Construction Environmental Management Plan

11. Pedestrian visibility splays

12. Visibility splays

13. Detailed highway design information

14. Full details pedestrian/cycle link, maintenance and closure of existing vehicular access
15. Surfacing materials and surface water drainage

16. Revised parking details

17. Cycle storage

CoNoA~®WNE

Reason for Recommendation

The principle of the use of the site for residential development and the use of the main point of access
from Ash Way was established through the granting of the outline planning permission. The design
and layout of the proposal is considered acceptable and in accordance with the aims and objectives
of the National Planning Policy Framework and the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban
Design Guidance SPD. There would be no material adverse impact upon highway safety or
residential amenity as a consequence of the internal layout and the proposed landscaping and open
space within the site is considered acceptable. There are no other material considerations which
would justify a refusal of this reserved matters submission.

Statement _as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive
manner in dealing with the planning application

Page 7



Additional information and amended plans have been sought and provided and the scheme is now
considered to be a sustainable form of development that complies with the provisions of the National
Planning Policy Framework.

Key Issues

The application is for the approval of reserved matters relating to internal access arrangements,
layout, scale, appearance and landsc
[...]
application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of no. 7 Victoria Street and its
replacement with an apartment block comprising 12 residential units.

The application site falls within the urban area of the Borough as indicated on the Local Development
Framework Proposals Map.

The application was deferred at the previous meeting of the Planning Committee to allow time for the
applicant to address concerns relating to external materials and parking provision.

The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 23 February and
an extension of time has been agreed to the 26" April 2024.

RECOMMENDATIONS

PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:-

Standard time limit for commencement of development

Approved plans

Materials

Landscaping details

Waste collection and storage arrangements

Vehicular access to be completed in accordance with submitted details

Car parking areais to be suitable surfaced and sustainably drained

Provision of cycle storage areas

Construction Environmental Method Plan

10. Electric vehicle charging provision

11. Construction and demolition hours

12. Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures

13. Desigh measures set out in the noise assessment to be completed prior to first
occupation to ensure internal noise levels are met

14. Unexpected land contamination

15. Drainage plans for the disposal of foul and surface water flows

CoOoNOO~WNE

Reason for recommendations

The redevelopment of this vacant site within a sustainable urban location, accords with local and
national planning policy. The scheme represents a good quality design that would enhance the
appearance of the area and it has been demonstrated that the proposed development would not cause
highway safety concerns or impact residential amenity. Subject to conditions, the development
represents a sustainable form of development and should be supported.

Statement as to how the Local Pl
[...]
 and 10 of planning permission 05/00127/FUL as follows:

8. There shall be no opening of the store to the public other than between the hours of 8.00 am
and 10.00 pm Monday to Saturday and 10.00 am hours to 4.00 pm hours on Sundays.

9. On Sundays, deliveries to the site are only permitted between 7.00 am and 11.00 pm.

10. On Sundays, refrigeration vehicles shall not be parked on the site with cooling equipment in
operation outside the hours of 07.00 am and 11.00 pm, unless the cooling equipment is
connected to a functioning mains electric hook up.

and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to the permission that remain
relevant at this time.

Reason for Recommendations

Subject to the additional information and acoustic reports addressing Environmental Health comments,
it is considered that the proposed variation of conditions relating to opening hours and deliveries at the
store will not result in a significant adverse impact on adjoining residential amenity.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner
in dealing with the planning application

Additional information has been submitted, and the proposal is now considered to be a sustainable form
of development in compliance with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Key Issues

This proposal seeks full planning permission to vary conditions 8, 9 and 10 of planning permission ref:
05/00127/FUL relating to opening hours and deliveries at the existing Aldi store.

The existing and proposed wording of the conditions is as follows:
Condition 8:

Existing - There shall be no opening of the store to the public hereby permitted other than between the
hours of 8am to 8pm Monday to Saturday, and 10am to 4pm on Sundays.

Proposed - There shall be no opening of the store to the public other than between the hours of 8.00
am and 10.00 pm Monday to Saturday and 10.00 am hours to 4.00 pm hours on Sundays.

Condition 9:
Existing - Delivery and collection vehicles shall not access the site before 7am or after 9pm Monday to

Saturday and before 9am or after 6pm on Sundays. Delivery and collection vehicles shall not leave the
site any later than 9pm Monday to Saturday or 6pm Sundays.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Page 35



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Proposed - On Sundays, deliveries to the site are only permitted between 7.00 am and 11.00 pm.
Condition 10:

Existing - Refrigeration vehicles shall not be parked on the site with cooling equipment in operation
between the hours of 9pm and 7am Monday to Sunday inclusive unless the cooling equipment is
connected to functioning mains electric hook up.

Proposed - On Sundays, refrigeration vehicles shall not be parked on the site with cooling equipment
in operation outside the hours of 07.00 am and 11.00 pm, unless the cooling equipment is connected
to a functioning mains electric hook up.

The application seeks to vary condition 8 on the original planning permission to enable the store to open
longer on weekdays and Saturdays. A section 73 application was granted under 12/00245/FUL to vary
condition 8 to extend the weekday and Saturday opening hours from 8pm to 10pm; thus the requested
variation to condition 8 has already been agreed.

In the case of conditions 9 and 10, there are currently restrictions on the hours on weekdays and
Saturdays, as well as Sundays. The proposal seeks to remove any restrictions on hours of
deliveries/collection and refrigeration vehicles on weekdays and Saturdays and to extend the hours on
Sundays in both conditions.

The established supermarket and associated parking and small service yard/deliveries point to the rear,
is located off the main A50 Liverpool Road through Kidsgrove, with residential properties located to
north and south and a wooded area to east. Planning permission has been granted for further residential
development to the east of the supermarket (ref: 22/00964/FUL). An acoustic report has been 
[...]
ake.

Comments of the Coal Authority are awaited.

Representations

None received.

Applicant’s/Agent’s submission

All of the application documents can be viewed on the Council’'s website using the following link:
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/24/00092/FUL

Background papers

Planning files referred to
Planning Documents referred to

Date report prepared

11t April 2024

Pag&asfiication: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED


http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/24/00092/FUL

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT
TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
23rd April 2024

Agenda Item 7 Application Ref. 24/00092/FUL

Peacock Hay Reserve Area, Peacock Hay Road, Talke

Since the publication of the agenda, the applicant has advised that they need additional time to consider
and provide a response to the requested highway related conditions and therefore has requested that
the application be deferred to a later meeting.

Amended Recommendation

That a decision on the application be deferred to allow further time for the consideration of the
highway related matters.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



352100

352000

351900

351800

351700

24/00092/FUL
Peacock Hay Reserve Area
Peacock Hay Road, Talke

383700 383800 383900 384000

NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

BOROUGH COUNCIL
-~.100

\
\

O

Tack

Op
sercO%* WA R

=

aaaaaa
Farm

This'map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
w\ith\the\bermjssiéqn:ofl-ler Majesty's Stationery Office.

| © Crown’copyright.™~Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown copyright and may-lead to civil proceedings.
Newcgstle-uﬁderrlTyme Boro\ugh Council - 100019654 - 2021

I )
383700 383800 383900 384000

Newcastle Borough Council

352100

352000

351900

351800

351700



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

SHOPPING MALL, YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE
CAPITAL & CENTRIC (ON BEHALF OF NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL)

24/0014
[...]
 the permission of Her Majesty's Sta/tionery Office. \O%@
Crown cgpyright.\ Unauthorised reproduction infringes

TN ~ p . <
rown copyright and may}le\ad to civil proceedings. / \
\eV{castIe-lizder_-Lyme Bor}ough Counck 100019654 - 2023

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council N
Planning & Development Services Aa



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL FIVE YEAR SUPPLY UPDATE 2023 -
2028

This report presents updated information on the current five year housing land supply
position (as at the 31 March 2023) as set out in the accompanying statement.

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That Members note the content of the five year housing land supply position
statement (appendix 1) and agree that it represents the current housing land
supply position and can be used as a material consideration for development
management decision taking.

Reason for Recommendation

To ensure the Council calculates its five year housing land supply statement in accordance
with the National Planning Policy Framework (“NPPF”), Planning Practice Guidance (“PPG”)
and reflects the most up-to-date position regarding the supply of deliverable housing sites in
the Borough.

Key Issues

Member’s attention is drawn to the accompanying five year housing land supply statement
and its associated appendices. The purpose of this report is not to repeat the content of the
supply statement, but rather to draw attention to key elements of it.

The five year housing land supply statement is a measurement of the Borough’s supply of
deliverable housing sites against the Borough'’s local housing need. The Newcastle-under-
Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy (Local Plan) was adopted more than five
years ago (October 2009), and the emerging Local Plan is yet to be have reached a sufficient
point to attach weight to the policies within or go through independent examination. Local
housing need is therefore required to be calculated using the standard method set out 
[...]
d (net): : 31/03/2023: PPl
Specialist accommodation for the elderly comprising of 75
22/00990/FUL Orchard HouseClayton Residential apartments with care, communal facilities, parking Under Developer
wL2 18/00586/DEM RoadNewcastle Under Westlands and associated private amenity space for persons aged 55 and 28/03/2019 28/03/2022 75 (42) Construction 42 0 42 0 0 0 42 confirmed
18/00693/FUL LymeStaffordshireST5 3AF over.
1 Poplar Avenue Cross Heath Proposed change of use of the building to provide supported
NA 22/00157/COU | Newcastle Under Lyme Staffordshire Cross Heath short and 'ﬁ“g ‘e”.“.m”""ge”e'a""”a' °"e"“f'g"' 'ei'de""a' 09/12/2022 | 091212025 9(-16) Not Started A6 16 0 0 0 0 A6 Devre"’pe'
ST5 9HR care and the provision of a day care centre for mother and confirmed
babies (Sui Generis).
191 Basford Park Road Basford Change of use from C4 to C2 to provide specialist autistic care Developer
NA 22/01001/COU | Newcastle Under Lyme Staffordshire May Bank 9 provide sp 16/02/2023 | 16/02/2026 3(2) Not Started 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 P!
ST5 0PN for up to 3no residents confirmed
TOTAL 28 -14 42 0 0 0 28




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grants) from the
Conservation and Heritage Fund

Ashley Congregational Church (Ref: 23/24003/HBG)

RECOMMENDATION:
That the following grant be approved:-

£ 1,284 Historic Building Grant be given towards sash window reinstatement.

Purpose of report

To enable members to consider the application for financial assistance.

Congregational Church, Ashley

The application is for assistance to manufacture and install 2 large 15 over 15 timber
sliding sash windows to the front elevation of the chapel. The original windows were
removed and infilled with brick during some historic renovations, around 1868.

Planning permission was
granted in July 2023 for
conversion of the former
chapel and schoolroom to
a dwelling. It has been
disused for many years
as a chapel and is being
[...]
as been the subject of the site

Visit.

Date of Planning Committee | Date of site visit Time of site
at which decision to hold a visit
site visit is made

Tuesday 23 April 2024 Thursday 16 May 2024 6.15pm
Tuesday 21 May 2024 Thursday 13 June 2024 6.15pm
Tuesday 18 June 2024 Thursday 11 July 2024 6.15pm
Tuesday 16 July 2024 Thursday 08 August 2024 6.15pm
Tuesday 13 August 2024 Thursday 05 September 2024 6.15pm
Tuesday 10 September 2024 | Thursday 03 October 2024 6.15pm
Thursday 08 October 2024 Saturday 02 November 2024 9.15am
Tuesday 05 November 2024 | Saturday 30 November 2024 9.15am
Tuesday 03 December 2024 | Saturday 21 December 2024 9.15am
Thursday 02 January 2025 Saturday 25 January 2025 9.15am
Tuesday 28 January 2025 Saturday 22 February 2025 9.15am
Tuesday 25 February 2025 Saturday 22 March 2025 9.15am
Tuesday 25 March 2025 Thursday 17 April 2025 6.15pm
Tuesday 22 April 2025 Thursday 15 May 2025 6.15pm

If any additional meetings of the Planning Committee, to which Development
Management items are brought, being held, it will be necessary in the event of the
meeting agreeing to defer an item for a site visit, to also agree at that meeting an
appropriate date and time for that site visit

Recommendation

That the above list of dates and times for possible Planning Committee site
visits for 2024/25 be agreed

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, reference 14/00036/207C3

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update, in accordance with the resolution
of Planning Committee at its meeting of 3@ January 2019 (since repeated), of the progress in relation
to the taking of enforcement action against a breach of planning control at this location.

RECOMMENDATION

That the information be received.

As previously reported, the Planning Inspectorate has allowed the appeal and the enforcement notice
has been quashed. Therefore, planning permission has been granted for the use of a mobile home on
the land as a dwelling, subject to a number of conditions that now need to be complied with. In particular
conditions 3 & 4 are outstanding.

Conditions 3 & 4 of the appeal decision required information to be submitted to the Local Planning
Authority for approval within three months of the date of the decision i.e. by the 20t March 2023. This
information relates to drainage details, provisions for facilities for water and sewerage, provision of
parking spaces and details of a scheme to restore the land to its condition before the development took
place.

The information was submitted and further to comments from Severn Trent Water, the drainage
condition has been refused. Your officers are progressing appropriate enforcement action in respect of
the breach of that condition.

A copy of the appeal decision can be viewed via the following link; https://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage

Date report prepared — 12t April 2024

Page 103


https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SEABRIDGE COMMUNITY EDUCATION CENTRE, ROE LANE, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. VISTRY HOMES. 23/00659/REM
	23.659.REM Seabridge Community Education Centre

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 7 VICTORIA STREET, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. MR ANTHONY PODMORE. 23/00784/FUL
	23.784.FUL 7 Victoria Street

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ALDI, LIVERPOOL ROAD, KIDSGROVE. ALDI STORES LTD. 24/00071/FUL
	00071FUL ALDI, Liverpool Road FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT AA
	24.00071.FUL Aldi Liverpool Road

	7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PEACOCK HAY RESERVE AREA, PEACOCK HAY ROAD, TALKE. HARWORTH ESTATES INVESTMENTS LTD C/O WSP. 24/00092/FUL
	00092FUL Peacock Hay Reserve CW
	24.92.FUL Peacock Hay Road

	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SHOPPING MALL, YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE. CAPITAL & CENTRIC (ON BEHALF OF NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL). 24/00146/DEEM3
	00146DEEM3 York Place RK supp
	24.146.DEEM3 York Place

	9 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL FIVE YEAR SUPPLY UPDATE 2023 - 2028
	2023-28 Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement Report
	2023-28 Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement Report (18th March 2024).pdf
	Appendix 1A (FUL 5+).pdf
	Appendix 1B (FUL under 5).pdf
	Appendix 1C (OUT 10+).pdf
	Appendix 1D (COUCON).pdf
	Appendix 1E (STUDENT).pdf
	Appendix 1F (CARE).pdf


	10 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  -ASHLEY CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH. 23/24003/HBG
	Advance Supplementary report for Ashley Congregational

	11 PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES 2024-25
	12 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3



Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 23/04/24 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23rd April, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Brockie 
Burnett-Faulkner 
 

Bryan 
Fear 
Gorton 
Holland 
 

Hutchison 
D Jones 
J Williams 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer 
 
   

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March, 2024 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SEABRIDGE COMMUNITY 
EDUCATION CENTRE, ROE LANE, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. VISTRY 
HOMES. 23/00659/REM  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions  
(ii) Approved plans and supporting documents 
(iii) Facing materials 
(iv) Prior approval solar panel specification  
(v) Boundary treatments  
(vi) Hard surfacing materials  
(vii) Soft landscaping  
(viii) Tree protection  
(ix) Refuse strategy  
(x) Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(xi) Pedestrian visibility splays  
(xii) Visibility splays  
(xiii) Detailed highway design information  
(xiv) Full details pedestrian/cycle link, maintenance and closure 

of existing vehicular access 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3897&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/jERCCqd6DVk


  
Planning Committee - 23/04/24 

  
2 

(xv) Surfacing materials and surface water drainage  
(xvi) Revised parking details  
(xvii) Cycle storage 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 7 VICTORIA STREET, 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. MR ANTHONY PODMORE. 23/00784/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Landscaping details  
(v) Waste collection and storage arrangements 
(vi) Vehicular access to be completed in accordance with 

submitted details 
(vii) Car parking area is to be suitable surfaced and 

sustainably  
drained 

(viii) Provision of cycle storage areas  
(ix) Construction Environmental Method Plan 
(x) Electric vehicle charging provision 
(xi) Construction and demolition hours 
(xii) Land contamination investigations and mitigation  

measures 
(xiii) Design measures set out in the noise assessment to be  

completed prior to first occupation to ensure internal 
noise 

levels are met 
(xiv) Unexpected land contamination 
(xv) Drainage plans for the disposal of foul and surface water  

Flows 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ALDI, LIVERPOOL ROAD, 

KIDSGROVE. ALDI STORES LTD. 24/00071/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the variation of conditions 8, 9 and 10 of planning permission  

05/00127/FUL, be approved as follows: 
 

8. There shall be no opening of the store to the public other than 
between the hours of 8.00 am and 10.00 pm Monday to Saturday and 
10.00 am hours to 4.00 pm hours on Sundays. 

 
9. On Sundays, deliveries to the site are only permitted between 7.00 
am and 11.00 pm. 

 

https://youtu.be/jERCCqd6DVk?t=60
https://youtu.be/jERCCqd6DVk?t=1276


  
Planning Committee - 23/04/24 

  
3 

10. On Sundays, refrigeration vehicles shall not be parked on the site 
with cooling equipment in operation outside the hours of 07.00 am and 
11.00 pm, unless the cooling equipment is connected to a functioning 
mains electric hook up. 

 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to the 
permission that remain relevant at this time. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PEACOCK HAY RESERVE AREA, 
PEACOCK HAY ROAD, TALKE. HARWORTH ESTATES INVESTMENTS LTD C/O 
WSP. 24/00092/FUL  
 

Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred to 
allow further time 

for the consideration of the highway related 
matters.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SHOPPING MALL, YORK PLACE, 
NEWCASTLE. CAPITAL & CENTRIC (ON BEHALF OF NEWCASTLE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL). 24/00146/DEEM3  
 
Councillor Fear requested that the hoarding around the site be respectful in the 
vicinity of the war memorial to preserve the serious ambience of Remembrance 
Sunday, should works still be ongoing in November. 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
  

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Demolition Environmental Management Plan  

(iv) Details of hoardings 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL FIVE YEAR SUPPLY 
UPDATE 2023 - 2028  
 
The Service Director – Planning, Craig Jordan advised that there was a requirement 
for the Council to determine whether it had a five year housing land supply unless the 
Council had an up to date Local Plan. Whilst, officers were working swiftly to bring an 
emerging Local Plan to Council in July for future examination, the current Local Plan 
for the Borough was adopted in 2009. 
 
To determine the level of housing supply, it was necessary to follow guidance set out 
in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  In December, 2023 a revised 
version of the NPPF was published and it contained an important caveat.  For Local 
Authorities with an emerging Local Plan at December 2023 and had reached 

https://youtu.be/jERCCqd6DVk?t=2521
https://youtu.be/jERCCqd6DVk?t=2928
https://youtu.be/jERCCqd6DVk?t=2984


  
Planning Committee - 23/04/24 

  
4 

Regulation 18 stage or examination, only a four year supply needed to be shown for 
a two year period from the December date. 
 
It was emphasised that any supply should comprise sites that were available now 
and would bring forward development within five years. 
 
The Council had undertaken an assessment and established that from March 2023 to 
March 2028 a supply of 5.26 years of supply could be shown against an annual 
housing need of 340 dwellings.  \this equated to 1790 dwellings against a 
requirement for 1700 or 1360 for four years. 
 
Councillor Bryan asked if student properties were included in this.  This was 
confirmed to be the case. 
 
Resolved: That the content of the five year housing land supply position 

statement (appendix 1) be noted and agreed that it represents the 
current housing land supply position and can be used as a material 
consideration for development management decision taking. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
-ASHLEY CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH. 23/24003/HBG  
 

Resolved: That the following grant be approved:- 
 

£ 1,284 Historic Building Grant be given towards sash window 
reinstatement. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES 2024-25  
 
Resolved: That the list of dates and times, as set out in the report, for possible 

Planning Committee site visits for 2024/25 be agreed. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
Officers had no further updates on this item. 
 
Councillor Jones stated that there had been a significant amount of activity on the 
site lately that had concerned residents.  There was a commercial vehicle parked 
there plus a number of caravans.   
 
The owner had been non-compliant and the Council had said that they were going to 
take enforcement action but nothing had happened.   
 
The Council’s Development Management Manager, Rachel Killeen stated that the 
Committee could be updated but that would have to be under closed session. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

https://youtu.be/jERCCqd6DVk?t=3404
https://youtu.be/jERCCqd6DVk?t=3719
https://youtu.be/jERCCqd6DVk?t=3840


  
Planning Committee - 23/04/24 

  
5 

(ii) That an update report be brought to Committee in two month’s 
time. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

13. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely 
that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 
 
A discussion took place in respect of 5 Boggs Cottages, Keele. 

 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.19 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/jERCCqd6DVk?t=3891

